STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS

COUNTY OF DUPAGE )

[, Lynn Curiale, City Clerk of Wood Dale, Illinois DO HEREBY CERTIFY that as such City

Clerk and keeper of the records, that the foregoing isa true and correct copy of Resolution
#R-22-55 A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF WOOD DALE
AND THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP, LLC FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING
SERVICES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023-2025 ROAD PROJECTS IN AN AMOUNT NOT
TO EXCEED $50,000
Passed by The City of Wood Dale, Du Page County, Illinois, IN WITNESS WHERE OF, I have
hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the City of Wood Dale, this 20" of October,
2022.

\/ po~
5"#‘/;}7!/’7}1#" {_.4'2' {;"‘Mi&_
x7

Lynn Curiale, City Clerk

SEAL

= Q am : :

o ~
o
&

0
N
\‘\\
W

".A'v" /
“SLINOVS

''''''



Resolution #R-22-55

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF WOOD
DALE AND THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP, LLC FOR PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023-2025 ROAD PROJECTS
IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $50,000
Passed: October 20, 2022
Published in Pamphlet Form: October 21, 2022

I, Lynn Curiale, as the City Clerk for the City of Wood Dale, hereby certify that the
attached Resolution is a true and correct copy of #R-22-55
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF WOOD
DALE AND THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP, LLC FOR PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023-2025 ROAD PROJECTS
IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $50,000
Passed and approved by the City Council of the City of Wood Dale on October 20, 2022
and hereby published in pamphlet on October 21, 2022.

\/ /

/’r)‘ 14z gz ,;-é
a7 ided Litteads
27

Lynn Curiale, City Clerk

SEAL



RESOLUTION NO. R-22-55

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF WOOD DALE AND THOMAS
ENGINEERING GROUP, LLC FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023-2025 ROAD PROJECTS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO
EXCEED $50,000

WHEREAS, the City of Wood Dale (hereinafter referred to as the “City”) is a duly
organized and existing body politic and corporate governed by the provisions of the
lllinois Municipal Code, 65 ILCS 5/1-1-1, et seq., and its own duly adopted Municipal
Code; and

WHEREAS, the City is authorized and empowered under the lllinois Municipal Code,
and its Ordinances adopted pursuant thereto, to enter into agreements and to contract
for goods and services; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and the City Council of the City seek to ensure that the City is
run effectively and efficiently; and

WHEREAS, on February 17, 2022, the City Council of the CITY OF WOOD DALE, a
body politic and corporate, with offices at 404 North Wood Dale Road, Wood Dale,
lllinois 60191 (hereinafter the “CITY”) passed a Resolution to approve a Professional
Service Agreement with THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP, LLC, licensed to do
business in the State of lllinois, with offices at 762 Shoreline Drive, Suite 200, Aurora,
lllinois 60504 (hereinafter the “CONSULTANT”), hereinafter together referred to as the
“PARTIES”, in the amount of $302,000.00 for professional engineering services related
to Phase | Preliminary Engineering, Phase Il Design Engineering, and Phase ||
Construction Oversight services for the CITY’S programmed Roadway Rehabilitation
Projects during Fiscal Years 2023, 2024, and 2025; and,

WHEREAS, additional Phase |l Design Engineering services were requested by the
CITY and provided by the CONSULTANT for work related to water main design on
Maple Avenue, between Irving Park Road and Stoneham Street; and,

WHEREAS, additional Phase lll Construction Oversight services were requested by the
CITY and will be provided by the CONSULTANT for additional work related to water
main installation on Maple Avenue, between Irving Park Road and Stoneham Street,
and additional work related to additional time, granted by the CITY, from May 31, 2023
to June 30, 2023; and,

WHEREAS, the CONSULTANT has experience and expertise in this area and is in the

business of providing such professional engineering services and is willing to perform
the required services for an amount not to exceed $50,000.00; and,

Packet Page #15



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF WOOD DALE, DUPAGE
COUNTY, AN ILLINOIS CORPORATION, as follows:

SECTION 1: The recitals set forth above are incorporated herein and made a part
hereof.

SECTION 2: The Mayor is authorized to execute said Agreement on behalf of the City
of Wood Dale, which signature shall be attested to by the City Clerk.

SECTION 3: The City Manager, staff and/or the City Attorney shall take the steps
necessary to put the terms and conditions of the Agreement into effect.

SECTION 4: That all ordinances and resolutions, or parts thereof in conflict with the
provisions of this Resolution are, to the extent of such conflict, hereby repealed.

SECTION 5: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its
adoption, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

PASSED this 20t day of October, 2022.

AYES: [
NAYS: D
ABSENT: ()

APPROVED this 20t day of October, 2022.

SIGNED: /(,,v«/(,vmvl/ ( /) 1/\,({
Annunziatd Pulice, Mayor

ATTEST: X’ﬂ/ dd_) //Ll/‘u' [l {

Lynr Curiale, City Clerk

Packet Page #16



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE CITY OF WOOD DALE, ILLINOIS, AND THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP, LLC
FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023 THROUGH
2025 ROAD PROJECTS

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Illinois General Assembly has granted the CITY authority to enter into
agreements for the purposes of providing professional services (pursuant to Municipal Code, 65 ILCS
5/1-1-10, et. seq.); and,

WHEREAS, on February 17, 2022, the City Council of the CITY OF WOOD DALE, a body
politic and corporate, with offices at 404 North Wood Dale Road, Wood Dale, Illinois 60191
(hereinafter the “CITY”) passed a Resolution to approve a Professional Service Agreement with
THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP, LLC, licensed to do business in the State of Illinois, with offices
at 762 Shoreline Drive, Suite 200, Aurora, Illinois 60504 (hereinafter the “CONSULTANT”),
hereinafter together referred to as the “PARTIES”, in the amount of $302,000.00 for professional
engineering services related to Phase I Preliminary Engineering, Phase II Design Engineering, and
Phase III Construction Oversight services for the CITY’S programmed Roadway Rehabilitation
Projects during Fiscal Years 2023, 2024, and 2025; and,

WHEREAS additional Phase II Design Engineering services were requested by the CITY and
provided by the CONSULTANT for work related to water main design on Maple Avenue, between
Irving Park Road and Stoneham Street; and,

WHEREAS, additional Phase III Construction Oversight services were requested by the CITY
and will be provided by the CONSULTANT for additional work related to water main installation on
Maple Avenue, between Irving Park Road and Stoneham Street, and additional work related to
additional time, granted by the CITY, from May 31, 2023 to June 30, 2023; and,

WHEREAS, the CONSULTANT has experience and expertise in this area and is in the
business of providing such professional engineering services and is willing to perform the required
services for an amount not to exceed $50,000.00; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, the mutual covenants, terms, and conditions

herein set forth, and the understandings of each PARTY to the other, the PARTIES do hereby mutually
covenant, promise and agree as follows:

Packet Page #17



IN WITNESS OF, the PARTIES set their hands and seals as of the date first written above.

CITY OF WOOD DALE THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP, LLC
BY: wawqa-va /{""‘L{—Q BY: )é,__ e
NUNZIO PULICE KEVIN C. VANRDEWOESTYME, P.E., ENV SP
MAYOR MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENT HEAD
ATTESTBY: ATTESTBY:
,
Ay ds //i/ff.,gﬂ/[/.

LYNN CURIALE RT E. FLATTER, P.E.
CITY CLERK SENIOR PROJECT MANAGER

Packet Page #18



EXHIBIT A

This Exhibit includes the amendment submitted by THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP, LLC, titled
“CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER #1, PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR FY23
ROAD PROJECT”, as prepared by Kevin C. VanDeWoestyne, P.E., ENV SP, Municipal Department
Head, dated September 7, 2022, consisting of 4 pages with fee schedule).

Packet Page #19



thmas,

engineering group
service at the highest grode,

762 shoreline drive
suite 200
auroraq, illinois 60504

September 7, 2022

Mr. Alan Lange, Director of Public Works
City of Wood Dale

404 N Wood Dale Rd

Wood Dale, IL 60191

Re:  Contract Change Order #1
Professional Engineering Services for FY 2023 Capital Road Program

Dear Mr. Lange:

Thomas Engineering Group, LLC (TEG) is providing professional engineering services related
to Phase I Preliminary Engineering, Phase II Design Engineering, and Phase III Construction
Oversight services for the City’s programmed roadway projects during Fiscal Years 2023, 2024,
and 2025. Based on developments in the work, TEG respectfully requests the City’s
consideration to extend the professional engineering services contract for additional Phase III
Construction Oversight services.

According to the original contract, the FY 2023 Street Resurfacing Program consists of
improving approximately 37,500 linear feet of roadway at 35 locations in 2022. The City added
approximately 1,610 linear feet of water main installation to the project along Maple Avenue,
between Irving Park Road and Stoneham Street. TEG completed the water main design and
prepared the IEPA permit application under the Allowance for Authorized Services, thereby
leaving no balance for Phase III Construction Oversight services of the water main installation.
According to R.W. Dunteman’s proposed progress schedule, 25 working days are planned for
water main construction activities between March 10 and April 13,2023 (5 weeks).

In addition, the professional services were anticipated to begin in February to accommodate final
design, advertisement, bidding, and construction completion in one construction season, by
December 31, 2022. Due to delays, including the International Union of Operating Engineers
Local 150 strike between June and July, the original contract assigned an interim and final
completion date, November 30, 2022 and May 31, 2023, respectively. R.W. Dunteman’s
proposed progress schedule indicates a completion date of June 30, 2023 and one month time
extension, from May 31, 2023 to June 30, 2023 (4 weeks).

Based on these reasons, TEG hereby requests 9 weeks of supplemental Phase III Construction
Oversight services to oversee the water main installation (5 weeks) and construction activities
during the one month extension (4 weeks). The additional time is based on providing a Project
Manager for 4 hours per week and Resident Engineer for 40 hours per week. Please refer to the
attached fee schedule.

ighest grade
Packet Page #20

thomas engineering group IS




e

2|Pa

ca

Contract Change Order #1
Professional Engineering Services for FY 2023 Capital Road Program

The amount of the original engineering contract is $210,000.00 for FY 2023. The total amount
requested for additional work described above is $50,000.00. No prior amendments have been
issued by the City.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT: $210,000.00
CHANGE ORDER #1: $ 50,000.00
AMENDED CONTRACT: $260,000.00

TEG respectfully requests the City of Wood Dale’s consideration of Contract Change Order #1.
It has been a pleasure working on this important project with City staff. Please let us know if
you would like additional information.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please call me at (847) 815-9500 or
by e-mail at kevinv(@thomas-engineering.com.

Sincerely,
thomas engineering group, lic

J i
A A S
S\— v i >

Kevin C. VanDeWoestyne, P.E., ENV SP
Municipal Department Head

Attachments

cc: Mr. Matt Vitner, P.E., Senior Project Manager, Thomas Engineering Group, LLC

thomas engineering aroup, i INNEEice at the highest grade

Packet Page #21



Ze# obed 1oxoed
NV 9€:8 2202/L/6 P3julid

1INN SININIFAUOV FHL A9 AFAVdIdd

%000 390Q
%00°00L  [80'8¢60S  [00°0 000 000 1z'181'L {000 61 '8VE'vT 89'80%'6L |96€ SIVLOL
%000 000 000 7@ juejinsuoaqng
%y v¥ G1'6£9'22 GO'L6L'E Zy'128'0l 80'929'? |9} SDJAIDS UOHSUB)IXT YJUoW |
%95°GS £6'862'82 95'686'C 11'925'€L 09'28.'0L |0zZZ $201U3G JYBISISAQ Ulepy Jojep
(9-g) (H) (9) (1) [E] (@ (2) (a) (v)
aviol aviolL S¥3HLO §1s0) 334 S1S02 4AN39 IONI4 X044
ANVHD W10l 380 A8 y28dig aaxid 103dia ? TI0HAVd SHNOHNVYIN W3l d0¥d
40 % S3DIAN3S apisinQ ISNOH-NI av3HI3A0 3490
0 ¥OLOVH ALIXITdINOD awd ALNIWITddNS/ANING
%SY'STL 3ALVH AVIHYIAO L 19plO aBuey) - aseg gZAd 8jed POOM 123rodd
22/L0/60 3lva dnoig Bunsauibug sewoyy ES1E|
¥0/2L A3
6£0-v28-40 SAJIAYIS LNVLTINSNOD 40 ALVINILST LSOO

334 d3Xid snd LSOJ




IV 9€:8 ¢20¢/L/6 Pejulld

1INN SININITFHOV IFHL A9 ARIVdId

£z# obed 1oxoed

0008 %0 0 0008 %0 0 0008 %0 0 L06¥$ | %00L o/l JLoers |%0000L | 0zz | Lo6vS | %00L 96€ SIviol
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0 0021 ulaju| uondnisuonH/ubisaq
0 1,82 | UBIuYDS |
0 05'LE )| uBIdIUYOS )

60er | %1606 | 09l [60cty | %i606 | 002z | 60€Y | %L6°06 09¢ ov v Il UeRIuyoa |
0 vo'vy [EIRIVEETRENES
0 010§ 1ebeuepy [Boluyoa |
0 0€'6S 10AanINg JaIyD
0 0'8¢C | Joauibug Juapisayoalold
0 G9'¢CE 1} J2auibu3 juapisay/osloid
0 SE v 111 Joauibu3 uapisayoafold
0 2’85 Al 19suibu3 uspisay oslold
0 0009 A Jaauibu3 uapisayaosiold
65 %60'6 oL 65 | %606 0z z6'S %606 9¢ €169 12auibug Juspisay Joluas/iabeueyy 1osloid

0 00°0L |edipulidauspisald

BAY ‘Hed BAY "Hed BAY ‘Hed 6y ‘Hed By "Hed bay ‘Hed S3ivy NOILVOIdISSVYT1D

PISam % sinoH | PiBm % sinoH | pIbm % SinoH PIBM % sinoH | piBm % sinoH PIBM % sinoyH ATMNOH

BaoIAleg uolsuaxg Yiuol LjJes JyBisisnQ ule | Jajem S3LVY LO3r0¥d Y101 OAY TI0¥AVd

1% 40 % 133HS

zziLol60 31vd

¥0/¢L A3
6€0-¥Z8-40

1# 19p10 ebuey) - aseg ¢zAd 21eq POOM

S3LVY 103rodd ATINOH FAOVAHIAVY

dnous buueasuibuz sewoy ]

LNIWITddNS/ANR
103royd
Wi






